

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW &
TECHNOLOGY AND FOURTH AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
MEGAN IORIO
THOMAS MCBRIEN
SARA GEOGHEGAN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

March 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. A geofence order compelling a provider to search the historical location data of its users is a search under *Carpenter*. 8

 II. The Fourth Amendment protects users of Google and other internet services, even if they allow apps to collect location data. .. 13

 A. Permission screens presented during app setup are a bad way to assess consumer preferences for privacy or the scope of Fourth Amendment protections. 14

 B. Most apps and services, including Google, require data permissions to enable functionality..... 20

 C. Even where data permissions are theoretically optional, users are nudged to activate them..... 21

 D. Users have brought suit to challenge unauthorized collection, use, and disclosure of their data. 26

 III. A warrant based solely on the time and location of a suspected crime cannot support the type of geofence search used in this case. 28

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	31, 32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020)	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	12
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	31
<i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 900 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	7, 28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	6
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	30, 31
<i>State v. Diaw</i> , 2024-Ohio-2237 (Ohio Ct. App.)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Alito, J., concurring)	12

<i>United States v. Tolbert</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D.N.M. 2018)	10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	30, 31
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	30
STATUTES	
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, title III, § 802	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bobby Allyn, <i>Google Pays Nearly \$392 Million to Settle Sweeping Location-Tracking Case</i> , NPR (Nov. 14, 2022)	27
Cass Sunstein, <i>Deciding by Default</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	22
Christine Utz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>(Un)Informed Consent: Studying GDPR Consent Notices in the Field</i> , 2019 ACM SIGSAC Conf. on Comput. and Comm’n Sec. (Nov. 2019)	22
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Government Data Mining and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 317, 335 (2008).....	19
Estelle Laziuk, <i>iOS 14.5 Opt-in Rate – Daily Updates Since Launch</i> , Flurry (May 25, 2021).....	23
Filippo Lancieri, <i>Narrowing Data Protection’s Enforcement Gap</i> , 74 Maine L. Rev 1 (2022)	17
Isaiah Poritz, <i>Google Hit With \$425 Million Jury Verdict in Privacy Trial</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 3, 2025)	27

Jamie Luguri & Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Shining a Light on Dark Patterns</i> , 13 J. Leg. Analysis 43 (2021)	21
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries <i>et al.</i> , <i>Your Apps Know Where You Were Last Night, and They're Not Keeping It Secret</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 10, 2018)	18
Joseph Turow <i>et al.</i> , <i>Americans Can't Consent to Companies' Use of Their Data</i> , Annenberg Sch. for Commc'n, Univ. of Pa. (2023).....	17
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181	7
Lauren E. Willis, <i>Why Not Privacy By Default?</i> , 29 Berkeley L. & Tech. J. 61 (2014)	14
Letter from Sens. Richard Blumenthal & Edward Markey to Joseph Simons, Chairman, Fed. Trade Commission (May 11, 2018)	20
Marc Chase McAllister, <i>Modernizing the Video Privacy Protection Act</i> , 25 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 102 (2017)	17
Matthew Tokson, <i>Automation and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 96 Iowa L. Rev. 581 (2011)	19
Matthew Tokson, <i>Government Purchases of Private Data</i> , 59 Wake Forest L. Rev. 269 (2024)	11, 16, 18, 19, 25
Matthew Tokson, <i>Inescapable Surveillance</i> , 106 Cornell L. Rev. 409 (2021)	21
Matthew Tokson, <i>The Aftermath of Carpenter: An Empirical Study of Fourth Amendment Law, 2018–2021</i> , 135 Harvard L. Rev. 1790 (2022)	9

Matthew Tokson, <i>The Carpenter Test as a Transformation of Fourth Amendment Law</i> , 2023 U. Ill. L. Rev. 507 (2023).....	10
Neil Richards & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The Pathologies of Digital Consent</i> , 96 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1461 (2019).....	16, 25
Norwegian Consumer Council, <i>Deceived by Design</i> , Forbrukerradet (June 27, 2018).....	22
Press Release, Attorney General Bonta Announces \$93 Million Settlement Regarding Google’s Location-Privacy Practices, Cal. Off. of Att’y Gen. (Sept. 14, 2023).....	27
Press Release, Attorney General Ken Paxton Secures Historic \$1.375 Billion Settlement with Google Related to Texans’ Data Privacy Rights, Att’y Gen. of Texas (May 9, 2025)	27
Sara Morrison, <i>The Winners and Losers of Apple’s Anti-Tracking Feature</i> , Vox (Apr. 29, 2022)	22
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	29
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins And Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	7
Woodrow Hartzog & Neil Richards, <i>Privacy’s Constitutional Moment and the Limits of Data Protection</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 1687 (2020)	17
